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I. BY THE COMMISSION
A. Factual and Procedural Background

1. On April 9, 2008, Qwest Corporation (Qwest) filed a new wireline Interconnection Agreement (ICA) between Qwest and Access Point, Inc.  The ICA provides terms, conditions, and pricing for network interconnection, access to unbundled network elements, ancillary services, and resale of telecommunications services between the parties.  The Notice Letter was filed pursuant to Rule 2533 of the Rules Regulating Telecommunications Providers, Services, and Products, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-2.  As part of their filing, the parties attached a copy of the Agreement.

2. On June 26, 2008, through Decision No. C08-0651, the Commission approved the ICA in part, but denied § 7.3.1.1.3.1 of the ICA, which addresses the manner in which the relative use factor (RUF) will be determined, and Exhibit H, which defines the minutes that will be used by each party in calculating the RUF.  These portions of the ICA provided for the calculation of the RUF including ISP-bound traffic and VNXX traffic.  The inclusion of ISP-bound traffic and VNXX traffic was specifically prohibited in Paragraph 22 of Commission Decision No. C07-0184 in Docket No. 05B-210T because neither type of traffic is considered to be local traffic.

B. Discussion

3. After issuing Decision No. C08-0651, the Commission determined that § 7.3.2.2.1 in the ICA also references VNXX traffic and ISP-bound traffic as part of the RUF.  Section 7.3.2.2.1 also references Exhibit H.  As we clearly stated in earlier decisions, VNXX traffic and ISP-bound traffic are not local traffic and should not be included in the calculation of the RUF.  Therefore, § 7.3.2.2.1 of the ICA is contrary to the public interest, convenience, and necessity.  

II. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Section 7.3.2.2.1 of the Interconnection Agreement filed by Qwest Corporation and Access Point, Inc., is denied.  The remainder of the parties’ proposed Interconnection Agreement is approved.

2. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
July 16, 2008.
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